NOTE 29. DIVIDENDS

 2019  2018

 $  $

Distributions paid

No dividends paid [2018: 0.35 cents per share] -  782,574

 -  782,574

Balance of franking account at year-end 3,331  3,331

Techniche Limited & Controlled Entities ABN 83 010 506 162

Financial Report 2019  Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements P a g e  | 62

NOTE 30. INITIAL APPLICATION OF AASB 15: REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH
CUSTOMERS

The Group has applied AASB 15 using the cumulative effect method; that is, by recognising the cumulative effect of initially applying AASB

15 as an adjustment to the opening balance of equity at 1 July 2018. Therefore, the comparative information has not been restated and

continues to be reported under AASB 118: Revenue. The following tables provide details of the significant changes and quantitative impact

of those changes. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

30 June

2018

(previously

reported)

AASB 15

Restatement

(i) Restatement

(refer note 9)

(ii)

Restatement

(refer note 9)

30 June

2018

(Restated)

 $  $ $ $  $

Statement of Financial Position (extracted)

Deferred tax assets 823,272  -   (538,672)   -   284,600

Unearned income 3,603,880  618,291 -   -   4,222,171

Reserves (760,100)  -   -   1,233,801   473,702

Accumulated losses (55,465,722)  (618,291) (538,672)   (1,233,801)  (57,856,486)

Total current liabilities 5,086,676  618,291 -   -   5,704,967

Total liabilities 5,122,991  618,291 -   -   5,741,282

30 June

2017

(previously

reported)

AASB 15

Restatement

(i) Restatement

(refer note 9)

(ii)

Restatement

(refer note 9)

30 June

2017

(Restated)

 $  $ $ $  $

Statement of Financial Position (extracted)

Unearned income 842,130  395,327 -   -   1,237,457

Accumulated losses (52,959,326)  (395,327) -   -   (57,856,487)

Total current liabilities 5,086,676  395,327 -   -   2,040,323

Total liabilities 5,122,991  395,327 -   -   2,040,323

Techniche Limited & Controlled Entities ABN 83 010 506 162

Financial Report 2019  Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements P a g e  | 63

NOTE 31. RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – CORRECTION OF ERRORS

Due to errors in a prior period, the Group has restated its financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2018.

(i) In the course of preparing the 2018 Australian tax returns for entities that were acquired as part of the Statseeker Group
(Techniche Limited subsidiaries) it was identified that certain components of the Deferred Tax Asset balance recorded in the
2018 Financial Statements could not be sustained under the Techniche Group taxation structure post-acquisition.  As such, this
was an error in the financial report for the year ended 30 June 2018.

(ii) It was identified in the current period that the accounting for the sale of a former wholly owned subsidiary, ERST, which was sold
and deconsolidated during the period ended 31 December 2017, incorrectly excluded the transfer of its related foreign currency
translation reserve in the determination of the total loss on deconsolidation to the Group.  As such, this was an error in the
financial report for the half year ended 31 December 2017 and financial report for the year ended 30 June 2018.

Details of the restated accounts appear below:

30 June

2018

(previously

reported)

AASB 15

Restatement

(refer note 8) (i) Restatement

(ii)

Restatement

30 June

2018

(Restated)

 $  $ $ $  $

Statement of Financial Position (extracted)

Deferred tax assets 823,272  -   (538,672)   -   284,600

Unearned income 3,603,880  618,291 -   -   4,222,171

Reserves (760,100)  -   -   1,233,802   473,702

Accumulated losses (55,465,722)  (618,291) (538,672)   (1,233,802)  (57,856,487)

Total current liabilities 5,086,676  618,291 -   -   5,704,967

Total liabilities 5,122,991  618,291 -   -   5,741,282

NOTE 32. NET CURRENT ASSET DEFICIENCY

As at 30 June 2019, the Group has reported a net current asset deficiency of $1,402,858 (30 June 2018: $199,917). However, the current

liabilities include unearned income of $5,218,978 for customers who have paid in advance for their software licence subscription and support

fees. The unearned income is not required to be funded with cash, and revenue is recognised when it is earned over the contracted periods.

NOTE 33. COMPANY DETAILS

The registered office of Techniche Limited in Australia is:

Ground Floor
143 Coronation Drive
Milton QLD  4064